

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF AUGUST,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CHIEF JUSTICE
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO**

WRIT APPEAL NO: 632 OF 2024



Between:

Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University, Rep by its Registrar Smt.
Lingamgunta Sumalatha Kakinada, Kakinada District Andhra Pradesh -
533003.

... Appellants/Respondent

AND

1. Joseph Sriharsha And Mary Indraj Educational Society, Plot No 102
High Court Colony Vanasthalipuram, Hyderabad -500 070 Represented
by its Hon Chairman and Correspondent Dr Rev K V K Rao
2. Dr Rev K V K Rao, S/o Late Venkaiah Aged 63 Years Plot No 102, High
Court Colony, Vanasthalipuram, Hyderabad- 500070

....Respondents/Petitioners

3. The State Of Andhra Pradesh, Higher Education Department Room No
267, 1st Floor 4th Block A P Secretariat, Velagapudi-522503 Guntur
District, Andhra Pradesh Rep by its Principal Secretary
4. Andhra Pradesh State Council of Higher Education, Neeladri Towers,
6th Battalion Road Mangalagiri, Andhra Pradesh - 522503 Represented
by its Secretary
5. All India Council for Technical Education, Nelson Mandela Marg, Vasant
Kunj New Delhi-no 067. Rep by its Member Secretary

... Respondent/Respondents

Appeal under Clause 15 of the Letters Patent, is filed against the orders passed in W.P.No.13365 of 2024, dated 23.07.2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Appeal and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 24.07.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI I MADHU BABU (SC FOR JNTU KAKINADA) Advocate for the Petitioner(s), RAGHAVA YATHIRAJU Advocate for the Respondent nos.1 & 2, GP FOR HIGHER EDUCATION for respondent no.3, Smt. S.Parineetha Standing Counsel for respondent no.4, M/s. Umadevi Standing Counsel for respondent no.5, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

“List on 30.08.2024 for admission.

Interim order granted earlier stands extended till the next date of hearing.”

Sd/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. I MADHU BABU (SC FOR JNTU KAKINADA) Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to SRI. RAGHAVA YATHIRAJU Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Smt. S.Parineetha, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
4. One CC to M/s. Umadevi, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.[OUT]
6. Two spare copies.

HIGH COURT

HC,J

&

RRR,J

DATED:22/08/2024

“List on 30.08.2024 for admission.

ORDER

WA.No.632 of 2024

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

